
Bellevue City Council Special Budget Meeting   +++Amended Agenda+++
Tuesday, September 23, 2025 5:00 PM
Bellevue City Hall
1500 Wall Street
Bellevue, NE 68005

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
3. OPEN MEETINGS ACT - Posted on the rear wall of the Council Chambers.
4. Approval of the Agenda
5. Request to approve  the 2026-2031 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) (Planning Director)
6. Ordinance No. 4192: An ordinance to approve the Annual Appropriations Bill  (Budget 
Committee) 
7. Resolution No. 2025-22: A resolution to set the 2025-2026 Property Tax Request (Budget 
Committee)
8. ADJOURNNMENT



COUNCIL MEETING DA TE: 09/16/24 
AGENDA ITEM: 
LIQUOR LICENSE n 
RESOLUTION □ 

SUBJECT: 

CITY OF BELLEVUE, NEBRASKA 

AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

5. 

9/23/2025 

I SUBMITTED BY: Tammi Palm, Planning Director 
CONSENT AGENDA □ SPECIAL PRESENTATION □ 
ORDINANCE n PUBLIC HEARING 0 
CURRENT BUSINESS □ OTHER l j

Request to approve the 2026-2031 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). Applicant: City of Bellevue 

SYNOPSIS/BACKGROUND: 
The CIP is being done in conjunction with the proposed budget. The first year of the CIP corresponds with the 
proposed annual budget. For FY 2025-26, the proposed Capital Projects Total is $63,324711 with $59,742,965 
being funded by the city and $3,581,746 being funded by outside sources. 

FISCAL IMPACT:: BUDGETED FUNDS?: '-------�I GRANT/MATCHING FUNDS?: '-------� 
TRACKING INFORMATION FOR CONTRACTS AND PROJECTS: 

IS THIS A CONTRACT?: COUNTER-PARTY: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT: .... I---� 
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: 
CONTRACT EFFECTIVE DA TE: l.__ 

_ _ _  �I CONTRACT TERM: .... I------� CONTRACT END DATE: .... I- - - - ---'
PROJECT NAME: 
ST ART DA TE: l.._ __ __,I END DA TE: .... I ___ ___. PAYMENT DA TE: I.._ ____ _. INSURANCE REQUIRED: I.__ ____ __, 
CJP PROJECT NAME: CJP PROJECT NAME: 
STREET DISTRICT NAME (S): STREET DISTRICT NUMBER (S): 

.._ ____ __ __, .._ _ ____ _________ ____ 
ACCOUNTING DISTRUBUTION CODE: .... I ____ __, ACCOUNTNUMBER: '-- -----------------� 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Both the Planning Department and Planning Commission are recommending approval. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

:: [
PC recommendation

SIGNATURES: 
LEGAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM: 
FINANCE APPROVAL AS TO FORM: 
ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL AS TO FORM: 

:: r
taff Report 3• 2025-2030 Capital Improvement Plan 

6. 

*REVISED 11/2022 























































 2025-2026
STATE OF NEBRASKA

CITY/VILLAGE BUDGET FORM TO THE COUNTY BOARD AND COUNTY CLERK OF

Sarpy County

This budget is for the Period October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026

The following PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAX is requested for the ensuing year:
(As of the Beginning of the Budget Year)

31,047,787.19                 Property Taxes for Non-Bond Purposes Principal 88,690,000.00               

8,408,775.70                   Principal and Interest on Bonds Interest 26,801,226.75               

39,456,562.89                 Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required Total Bonded Indebtedness 115,491,226.75             

6,468,288,999.00            Total Certified Valuation (All Counties)

(Certification of Valuation(s) from County Assessor MUST  be attached) X YES NO

YES X NO

2.  County Board (SEC. 13-508), C/O County Clerk

Website:  auditors.nebraska.gov 1.  Auditor of Public Accounts -Electronically on Website or Mail

Questions - E-Mail:  Jeff.Schreier@nebraska.gov

APA Contact Information Submission Information
Auditor of Public Accounts 

PO Box 98917
Lincoln, NE 68509

Budget Due by 9-30-2025
Telephone:  (402) 471-2111             FAX:  (402) 471-3301 Submit budget to:

City or Village of Bellevue

If YES , Please submit Interlocal Agreement Report by September 30th.

Report of Trade Names, Corporate Names & Business Names

Did the Subdivision operate under a separate Trade Name, Corporate Name, or other 
Business Name during the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025?

Upon Filing, The Entity Certifies the Information Submitted on this Form to be Correct:

County Clerk's Use ONLY

Report of Joint Public Agency & Interlocal Agreements
Was this Subdivision involved in any Interlocal Agreements or Joint Public 
Agencies for the reporting period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025?

Projected Outstanding Bonded Indebtedness as of October 1, 2025

If YES , Please submit Trade Name Report by September 30th.
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Line
No.

Beginning Balances, Receipts, & Transfers
Actual

2023 - 2024
(Column 1)

Actual/Estimated
2024 - 2025

(Column 2)

Adopted Budget
2025 - 2026

(Column 3)

1   Net Cash Balance 40,423,333.50                       35,398,171.66                       45,632,077.25                       
2   Investments
3   County Treasurer's Balance 239,625.73                            240,000.00                            
4   Beginning Balance Proprietary Function Funds (Only If Page 6 is Used) -                                         
5 Subtotal of Beginning Balances (Lines 1 thru 4) 40,662,959.23                       35,638,171.66                       45,632,077.25                       
6 Personal and Real Property Taxes (Columns 1 and 2 - See Preparation Guidelines) 33,960,904.57                       37,602,351.83                       39,065,903.85                       
7 Federal Receipts 219,696.82                            421,318.71                            111,636.00                            
8 State Receipts: Motor Vehicle Pro-Rate 66,877.27                              70,946.55                              128,500.00                            
9

10 State Receipts: Highway Allocation and Incentives 7,715,685.49                         10,782,200.22                       7,791,092.00                         
11 State Receipts: Motor Vehicle Fee 557,981.29                            706,186.65                            720,200.00                            
12 State Receipts: State Aid
13 State Receipts: Municipal Equalization Aid 1,709,387.12                         3,412,481.64                         1,451,645.80                         
14 State Receipts: Other 450,378.22                            16,009.55                              15,077.00                              
15 State Receipts: Property Tax Credit
16 Local Receipts: Nameplate Capacity Tax -                                         -                                         -                                         
17 Local Receipts: Motor Vehicle Tax 1,504,118.55                         1,740,751.31                         3,293,700.00                         
18 Local Receipts: Local Option Sales Tax 18,114,627.72                       18,973,220.45                       21,558,800.00                       
19 Local Receipts: In Lieu of Tax 1,011,145.65                         261,989.40                            500,000.00                            
20 Local Receipts: Other 51,389,076.55                       86,176,327.11                       121,251,026.35                     
21 Transfers In of Surplus Fees -                                         -                                         -                                         
22 Transfers In Other Than Surplus Fees 1,207,000.00                         1,207,000.00                         1,207,000.00                         
23 Proprietary Function Funds (Only if Page 6 is Used) -                                         
24 Total Resources Available (Lines 5 thru 23) 158,569,838.48                     197,008,955.08                     242,726,658.25                     
25 Total Disbursements & Transfers (Line 22, Pg 3, 4 & 5) 122,931,666.82                     151,376,877.83                     197,094,581.00                     
26 Balance Forward/Cash Reserve (Line 24  MINUS Line 25) 35,638,171.66                       45,632,077.25                       45,632,077.25                       
27 Cash Reserve Percentage 46%

     Tax from Line 6 39,065,903.85                       
     County Treasurer Commission at 1% 390,659.04                            
     Total Property Tax Requirement 39,456,562.89                       

PROPERTY TAX RECAP

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County
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|
|
|
|
|
|
| Transfer From: Transfer To:

Property Tax Request by Fund: |

| Amount:

General Fund 31,047,787.19$                  |

Bond Fund 8,408,775.70$                    |

__________________ Fund |

__________________ Fund | Transfer From: Transfer To:
|

Total Tax Request ** 39,456,562.89$                  | Amount:

|

|
|

|

| Transfer From: Transfer To:

|

Special Reserve Fund Name Amount | Amount:
Wastewater/Economic Development 7,820,896.25$                    |

Debt Service/Community Betterment 14,787,215.92$                  |

Waterpark-Restricted Bond Proceeds 8,934,849.00$                    |
Total Special Reserve Funds 31,542,961.17$                  |
Total Cash Reserve 45,632,077.25$                  |

Remaining Cash Reserve 14,089,116.08$                  |

Remaining Cash Reserve % 14% |

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County

To Assist the County For Levy Setting Purposes

The Cover Page identifies the Property Tax Request between Principal & 
Interest on Bonds and All Other Purposes.  If your municipality needs more of a 
breakdown for levy setting purposes, complete the section below.

Documentation of Transfers of Surplus Fees:
(Only complete if Transfers of Surplus Fees Were Budgeted)

Please explain where the monies will be transferred from, where the monies 
will be transferred to, and the reason for the transfer.

Reason:

Property Tax
Request

**  This Amount should agree to the Total Personal and Real Property Tax 
Required on the Cover Page 1.

Reason: 

Cash Reserve Funds
Statute 13-503 says cash reserve means funds required for the period before 
revenue would become available for expenditure but shall not include funds 
held in any special reserve fund.  If the cash reserve on Page 2 exceeds 50%, 
you can list below funds being held in a special reserve fund.

Reason:
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Line
No.

2025-2026 ADOPTED BUDGET
Disbursements & Transfers Operating

Expenses (A)
Capital

Improvements (B)

Other
Capital

Outlay (C)
Debt

Service (D) Other (E) Transfers Out (F) TOTAL
1 Governmental:
2   General Government 10,405,127.13      12,550,000.00      60,000.00             10,641,041.62      (822,668.83)          160,000.00           32,993,499.92           
3   Public Safety - Police 23,918,766.36      552,062.00           373,847.00           -                        -                        24,844,675.36           

3a   Public Safety - Fire 16,525,931.40      -                        1,716,254.00        -                        -                        18,242,185.40           
4   Public Safety - Other -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
5   Public Works - Streets 6,650,790.18        18,631,000.00      1,295,000.00        1,134,415.00        822,160.00           28,533,365.18           
6   Public Works - Other 5,633,226.71        17,440,000.00      298,000.00           -                        -                        23,371,226.71           
7   Public Health and Social Services 1,392,426.02        -                        -                        1,236.25               -                        1,393,662.27             
8   Culture and Recreation 6,346,100.16        32,328,430.00      -                        1,247,300.00        -                        755,000.00           40,676,830.16           
9   Community Development 601,200.00           -                        -                        -                        -                        601,200.00                

10   Miscellaneous -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
11 Business-Type Activities:
12   Airport -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
13   Nursing Home -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
14   Hospital -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
15   Electric Utility -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
16   Solid Waste 4,749,967.00        -                        -                        -                        -                        12,000.00             4,761,967.00             
17   Transportation -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
18   Wastewater 10,331,621.50      10,760,000.00      -                        304,347.50           -                        280,000.00           21,675,969.00           
19   Water -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
20   Other -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             
21 Proprietary Function Funds (Page 6) -                        -                             
22 Total Disbursements & Transfers (Lns 2 thru 21) 86,555,156.46      92,261,492.00      3,743,101.00        13,328,340.37      (508.83)                 1,207,000.00        197,094,581.00          

(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
(E)
(F) Transfers should include Transfers and Transfers of Surplus Fees

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County

Debt Service should include Bond Principal and Interest Payments, Payments to Retirement Interest-Free Loans from NDA (Airports) and other debt payments.
Other should include Judgments, and Proprietary Function Funds if a separate budget is filed.

Operating Expenses should include Personal Services, Operating Expenses, Supplies and Materials, and Equipment Rental.
Capital Improvements should include acquisition of real property or acquisition, construction, or extension of any improvements on real property.
Other Capital Outlay should include other items to be inventoried (i.e. equipment, vehicles, etc.).
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Line
No.

2024-2025 ACTUAL/ESTIMATED
Disbursements & Transfers Operating

Expenses (A)
Capital

Improvements (B)

Other
Capital

Outlay (C)
Debt

Service (D) Other (E) Transfers Out (F) TOTAL
1 Governmental:
2   General Government 9,402,176.24           1,462,377.03           157,546.24              13,042,497.59         (35,976.22)              -                         24,028,620.88         
3   Public Safety - Police 23,618,417.72         -                          1,888,873.55           -                          -                          -                         25,507,291.27         

3a   Public Safety - Fire 15,062,941.68         479,261.60              857,932.92              -                          -                          -                         16,400,136.20         
4   Public Safety - Other -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
5   Public Works - Streets 6,454,737.45           9,238,092.15           3,344,083.99           1,286,052.37           -                          -                         20,322,965.96         
6   Public Works - Other 4,963,896.42           4,042,265.34           167,915.68              -                          -                          -                         9,174,077.44           
7   Public Health and Social Services 1,206,133.32           -                          500,152.00              1,212.01                  -                          -                         1,707,497.33           
8   Culture and Recreation 4,573,497.19           29,522,671.73         151,470.82              857,877.79              755,000.00              -                         35,860,517.53         
9   Community Development 448,706.27              -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         448,706.27              

10   Miscellaneous -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
11 Business-Type Activities:
12   Airport -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
13   Nursing Home -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
14   Hospital -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
15   Electric Utility -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
16   Solid Waste 4,371,145.34           -                          -                          -                          12,000.00                -                         4,383,145.34           
17   Transportation -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
18   Wastewater 9,195,143.97           3,761,081.64           -                          307,694.00              280,000.00              -                         13,543,919.61         
19   Water -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
20   Other -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                         -                          
21 Proprietary Function Funds -                          
22 Total Disbursements & Transfers (Ln 2 thru 21) 79,296,795.60         48,505,749.49         7,067,975.20           15,495,333.76         1,011,023.78           -                         151,376,877.83       

(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
(E)
(F) Transfers should include Transfers and Transfers of Surplus Fees

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County

Other should include Judgments, and Proprietary Function Funds if a separate budget is filed.

Other Capital Outlay should include other items to be inventoried (i.e. equipment, vehicles, etc.).
Debt Service should include Bond Principal and Interest Payments, Payments to Retirement Interest-Free Loans from NDA (Airports) and other debt payments.

Operating Expenses should include Personal Services, Operating Expenses, Supplies and Materials, and Equipment Rental.
Capital Improvements should include acquisition of real property or acquisition, construction, or extension of any improvements on real property.
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Line
No.

2023-2024 ACTUAL
Disbursements & Transfers Operating

Expenses (A)
Capital

Improvements (B)

Other
Capital

Outlay (C)
Debt

Service (D) Other (E) Transfers Out (F) TOTAL
1 Governmental:
2   General Government 8,515,782.56           2,618,003.25           402,260.63              15,426,558.32         10,614,020.59         (160,000.00)          37,416,625.35         
3   Public Safety - Police 19,061,413.00         -                          297,722.82              -                          (5,182.84)                -                        19,353,952.98         

3a   Public Safety - Fire 13,626,117.18         -                          670,693.52              -                          -                          -                        14,296,810.70         
4   Public Safety - Other -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
5   Public Works - Streets 11,461,841.20         2,974,241.27           819,122.00              1,004,046.72           -                          -                        16,259,251.19         
6   Public Works - Other 4,582,048.04           11,748,713.83         242,247.66              -                          (11,324,768.75)       -                        5,248,240.78           
7   Public Health and Social Services 1,052,888.71           -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        1,052,888.71           
8   Culture and Recreation 4,464,297.23           9,469,991.43           308,614.63              51,185.48                -                          (755,000.00)          13,539,088.77         
9   Community Development 382,482.55              168,272.25              -                          47,541.00                -                          -                        598,295.80              

10   Miscellaneous -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
11 Business-Type Activities:
12   Airport -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
13   Nursing Home -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
14   Hospital -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
15   Electric Utility -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
16   Solid Waste 4,618,306.75           -                          -                          -                          -                          (12,000.00)            4,606,306.75           
17   Transportation -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
18   Wastewater 8,659,064.82           1,171,169.95           705,322.52              304,410.00              238.50                     (280,000.00)          10,560,205.79         
19   Water -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
20   Other -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        -                          
21 Proprietary Function Funds -                          
22 Total Disbursements & Transfers (Ln 2 thru 21) 76,424,242.04         28,150,391.98         3,445,983.78           16,833,741.52         (715,692.50)            (1,207,000.00)       122,931,666.82       

(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
(E)
(F) Transfers should include Transfers and Transfers of Surplus Fees

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County

Other should include Judgments, and Proprietary Function Funds if a separate budget is filed.

Other Capital Outlay should include other items to be inventoried (i.e. equipment, vehicles, etc.).
Debt Service should include Bond Principal and Interest Payments, Payments to Retirement Interest-Free Loans from NDA (Airports) and other debt payments.

Operating Expenses should include Personal Services, Operating Expenses, Supplies and Materials, and Equipment Rental.
Capital Improvements should include acquisition of real property or acquisition, construction, or extension of any improvements on real property.
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2025-2026 SUMMARY OF PROPRIETARY FUNCTION FUNDS

THIS SPACE FOR USE OF PROPRIETARY FUNCTION FUNDS ONLY

Funds (List) Beginning
Balance

Total Budget of
Receipts

Total Budget of
Disbursements

Cash
Reserve

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

-                                 

TOTAL -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
(Forward to Page 2, Line 4) (Forward to Page 2, Line 23) (Forward to Page 3, Line 21)

utility, a gas supply, transmission, or distribution utility, an integrated solid waste management collection, disposal, or handling utility, or a
hospital or a nursing home owned by a municipality.

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County

NOTE:  COMPLETE THIS PAGE ONLY IF A SEPARATE PROPRIETARY FUNCTION FUND BUDGET IS 
             FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

NOTE:  State Statute Section 13-504 requires a uniform summary of the proposed budget statement including each proprietary function fund 
included in a separate proprietary budget statement prepared pursuant to the Municipal Proprietary Function Act.  Proprietary function shall 
mean a water supply or distribution utility, a waste-water collection or treatment utility, an electric generation, transmission, or distribution 
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If no official address, please provide address where correspondence should be sent

NAME Mayor Rusty Hike
ADDRESS 1500 Wall Street
CITY & ZIP CODE Bellevue, NE 68005
TELEPHONE (402) 293-3000
WEBSITE bellevue.net

CLERK/TREASURER/SUPERINTENDENT/OTHER PREPARER

NAME Rich Severson Rich Severson

TITLE /FIRM NAME Treasurer Treasurer

TELEPHONE (402) 293-3088 (402) 293-3088

EMAIL ADDRESS rich.severson@bellevue.net rich.severson@bellevue.net

For Questions on this form, who should we contact (please  √  one):  Contact will be via email if supplied.

Board Chairperson

X Clerk / Treasurer / Superintendent / Other

Preparer

rusty.hike@bellevue.net

CORRESPONDENCE INFORMATION
ENTITY OFFICIAL ADDRESS

BOARD CHAIRPERSON

Rusty Hike

Chairperson (Mayor)

(402) 293-3000
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2024-2025 Total Property Tax Request (1) 37,175,267.52$        
(from prior year budget - Cover Page submitted to the State Auditor)

Less: Prior Year Exceptions Utilized 
(Will all be zero for 2025-2026 budget because first year of new cap)

Approved Bonds (prior year line 16) (2) -                           
Emergency Response (prior year line 17) (3) -                           
Public Safety Services (prior year line 18) (4) -                           
County Attorneys (prior year line 19) (5) -                           
County Public Defenders  (prior year line 20) (6) -                           
Response to Public Safety Threat  (prior year line 21) (7) -                           
Public Safety Interlocal Agreements  (prior year line 22) (8) -                           
Voter Approved Increase  (prior year line 23 ) (9) -                           
Unused authority used in the prior year  (prior year line 24) (10) -                           

TOTAL Prior Year Exceptions Utilized (total line 2 thru 10) (11) -                           

Preliminary Property Tax Request Authority (line 1 - line 11) (12) 37,175,267.52          

2024 Property Taxes Levied (per Taxes Levied Reports from Department of Revenue) 37,180,795.30          
See instructions below for where to find this amount (13)

Growth Percentage per County Assessor
35,103,837.00                           / 6,094,306,149.00                                = 0.58%

2025 Growth Value 2024 Total Valuation (14a) 214,165.25               
(Line 14 equals Line 13 minus line 2 & 3, multiplied by line 14a) Increase due to Growth 

(14)
Inflation Percentage 5.17%

(15a) 1,922,247.12            
Increase due to Inflation

(15)

Allowable Exceptions Utilized (§ 13-3404)
2025-2026 Property Taxes Budgeted For: 

(16) -                           
(Cannot exceed property tax request for principal & interest on bonds on cover page (page 1)

(17) -                           

(18) 600,000.00               

(19) -                           

(20) -                           

(21) -                           

(22) -                           

Voter approved increase pursuant to § 13-3405 (23) -                           
(MUST attach sample ballot language and certified election results)

Prior Year's Unused Property Tax Request Authority used this year (24) -                           
(Cannot exceed amount on Supporting Schedule 1, line 1)

Total Exceptions Utilized (Total lines 16 thru 24) (25) 600,000.00               

2025-2026 Total Property Tax Request Authority (Total lines 12, 14, 15, 25) (26) 39,911,679.89          
2025-2026 ACTUAL Property Tax Request (from Cover Page - Page 1) (27) 39,456,562.89          
Unused Property Tax Request Authority Created for Future Years (To Schedule 1, line 3) (28) 455,117.00               

(Line 26 - Line 27, MUST be greater than or equal to $0.00) 

Approved Bonds

City or Village of Bellevue
2025-2026 PROPERTY TAX REQUEST AUTHORITY COMPUTATION FORM

Calculation of Preliminary Property Tax Request Authority

Allowed Increases to Preliminary Property Tax Request Authority

(Line 15 equals Line 13 minus line 2 & 3, multiplied by line 15a)

Response to a declared emergency in the prior year & certified to the 
Auditor (Must agree to total on Schedule 2)

Public Safety Services, as defined in §13-320 
(Must agree to total on Schedule 3)

County Attorneys

County Public Defenders

Support of service relating to an imminent & significant threat to public 
safety that was not previously provided by the political subdivision & is 
the subject of an agreement or modification of an existing agreement 
executed after 8/21/2024

Support of an interlocal agreement relating to public safety

Page 9 of 18



Line 
No. 

(1) 1,859,039.77$        

Less: Amount used this year (from Computation Form, line 24) (cannot exceed line 1) (2) -                          

Add: Unused Authority created this year (from Computation Form, line 28) (3) 455,117.00             

(4) 2,314,156.77          

Date of 
Emergency 
Declaration
(Column B)

Amount Used as 
Exception

(Column D)
-$                        

-                          

-                          

-                          

-                          

-                          

-                          

Amount Used as 
Exception

(Column B)
600,000.00$           

-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          
-                          

600,000.00             

City or Village of Bellevue
2025-2026 PROPERTY TAX REQUEST AUTHORITY SUPPORTING SCHEDULES

Schedule 1 - Calculation of Unused Property Tax Request Authority Carryforward 

Converted 2024-2025 Unused Restricted Funds Authority
           (See instructions below for how to determine this amount)

Total Unused Property Tax Request Authority available for future years 
  (cannot be less than $0.00)

Schedule 2 - DECLARED EMERGENCY EXCEPTION CERTIFICATION
If using a declared emergency response exception on the Property Tax Request Authority Computation Form, line 17, the 
following must be completed.  Additionally, supporting documentation for the emergency declaration must be attached to the 
budget submission if the emergency was declared by the principal executive of the local government. 

Description of Emergency
(Column A)

Emergency 
Declared by Who? 

(Column C)

If using a public safety services exception on the Property Tax Request Authority Computation Form, line 18, the following must 
be completed: 

Description of Public Safety Services Exception
(Column A)

Bellevue Police Department-crime prevention, offender detention and other emergency 
Bellevue Fire Department-firefighter, medical, ambulance and other emergency services

Total Emergency Response Exception (must agree to Computation Form, line 17)

Schedule 3 - DESCRIPTION OF PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES EXCEPTION

Total Public Safety Exception (must agree to Computation Form, line 18)
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Municipality Levy
Personal and Real Property Tax Request (1) 39,456,562.89

Judgments (Not Paid by Liability Insurance) (2) 0.00

Pre-Existing Lease - Purchase Contracts-7/98 (3) 0.00

Bonded Indebtedness (4) 8,408,775.70

Interest Free Financing (Public Airports) (5) 0.00

Benefits Paid Under Firefighter Cancer Benefits Act (6) 0.00

Total Levy Exemptions (7) 8,408,775.70

Tax Request Subject to Levy Limit (8) 31,047,787.19

Valuation (9) 6,468,288,999

Municipality Levy Subject to Levy Authority (10) 0.480000

Levy Authority Allocated to Others-

Airport Authority (11) 0.000000

Community Redevelopment Authority (12) 0.000000

Transit Authority (13) 0.000000

Off Street Parking District Valuation (14)

Off Street Parking District Levy (Statute 77-3443(2)) (15) 0.000000 0.000000

Other (16) 0.000000
Total Levy for Compliance Purposes (17) 0.480000                     (A)

Levy Authority
Municipality Levy Limit (18 0.450000                     

Municipality property taxes designated for interlocal agreements (19) 4,262,648.00 0.050000

Total Municipality Levy Authority (20) 0.500000                     (B)

Voter Approved Levy Override (21) 0.000000 (C) 

Note:  (A) must be less than the greater of  (B) or (C )  to be in compliance with the Statutes

Municipality Levy Limit Form

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County

This Form is to be completed to ensure compliance with the levy limits established in State Statute Section 77-3442.  The 
levy limit applicable to municipalities is 45 cents plus 5 cents for interlocal agreements.

State Statute Section 86-416 allows for a special tax to fund Public Safety Communication projects, the tax has the same 
status as bonded indebtedness.  State Statute 72-2301 through 72-2308 allows bonds to be issued for Public Facilities 
Construction Projects.  Amounts should be included as Bonded Indebtedness on Line 7 above.  

A municipality may exceed the limits in State Statute Section 77-3442 by completing the requirements of State Statute 
Section 77-3444 (Election or Townhall Meeting). If an amount is entered on Line 21, a sample ballot and election 
results MUST be submitted with budget. If voter approved override was completed at a Townhall Meeting, 
minutes of that meeting, and a list of registered voters in the municipality must be submitted. Please refer to the 
statutes to ensure all requirements are met. 
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YES

Prior Year Total Property Tax Request (1) 37,175,267.52        
(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required from  prior year  budget - Cover Page)

Base Limitation Percentage Increase (2%) 2.00 % (2)

Real Growth Percentage Increase

35,103,837.00 / 6,094,306,149.00 = 0.58 % (3)
2025 Real Growth Value

per Assessor
Prior Year Total Real Property 

Valuation per Assessor

Total Allowable Growth Percentage Increase (Line 2 + Line 3) (4) 2.58 %

Allowable Dollar Amount of Increase to Property Tax Request (Line 1 x Line 4) (5) 959,121.90             

TOTAL  PROPERTY TAX REQUEST (Line 1 + Line 5) (6) 38,134,389.42        
(Without needing to attend Joint Public Hearing, or be included on postcard notification)

2025-2026 ACTUAL Total Property Tax Request (7) 39,456,562.89        
(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required from  Cover Page)

City or Village of Bellevue in Sarpy County

This budget is for a VILLAGE; therefore the allowable growth provisions of the Property Tax Request 
Act DO NOT apply. 

If line (7) is less than line (6), your political subdivision is not required to participate in the joint public hearing, or complete the 
postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You are required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request 
outlined in §77-1632. 

2025-2026 ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE COMPUTATION FORM 

CALCULATION OF ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE

If line (7) is greater than line (6), your political subdivision is required to participate in the joint public hearing, and complete the 
postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You must provide your information to the County Assessor electronically by 
September 4th.  You are not required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request outlined in §77-1632. The joint 
public hearing is completed in lieu of this hearing. 

Property Tax Request exceeds allowable growth percentage. Political subdivision MUST complete the 
postcard notification requirements, and participate in the joint public hearing.

ACTUAL PROPERTY TAX REQUEST
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2023-2024 Actual Disbursements & Transfers 122,931,666.82$           
2024-2025 Actual/Estimated Disbursements & Transfers 151,376,877.83$           
2025-2026 Proposed Budget of Disbursements & Transfers 197,094,581.00$           
2025-2026 Necessary Cash Reserve 45,632,077.25$             
2025-2026 Total Resources Available 242,726,658.25$           
Total 2025-2026 Personal & Real Property Tax Requirement 39,456,562.89$             
Unused Budget Authority Created For Next Year   2,314,156.77$               

Breakdown of Property Tax:
Personal and Real Property Tax Required for Non-Bond Purposes 31,047,787.19$             
Personal and Real Property Tax Required for Bonds 8,408,775.70$               

2024 2025 Change
Operating Budget 198,504,004.54          197,094,581.00      -1%
Property Tax Request 37,175,267.52$          39,456,562.89$      6%
Valuation 6,094,306,149 6,468,288,999 6%
Tax Rate 0.610000                    0.610000                0%
Tax Rate if Prior Tax Request was at Current Valuation 0.574731                    

NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING AND BUDGET SUMMARY

Sarpy County, Nebraska

City or Village of Bellevue

NOTICE OF SPECIAL HEARING TO SET FINAL TAX REQUEST

IN

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Sections 13-501 to 13-513, that the governing body 
will meet on the 16th day of September 2025, at 6 o'clock P.M., at 1500 Wall St, Bellevue, NE for the purpose of hearing support, 
opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to the following proposed budget.  The budget detail is available 
at the office of the Clerk during regular business hours.

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Section 77-1632, that the governing body will meet 
on the 16 day of September 2025, at 6 o'clock P.M., at 1500 Wall St, Bellevue, NE for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, 
criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to setting the final tax request.
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NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Body of the City or Village of Bellevue resolves that:

1. The 2025-2026 property tax request be set at:

General Fund: 31,047,787.19$   
Bond Fund: 8,408,775.70$     

2. The total assessed value of property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 6.14 percent.

3.

4.

5.

6. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before October 15, 2025.

Motion by ________________, seconded by _______________ to adopt Resolution #____________.

Dated this ______ day of ___________, 2025

RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

RESOLUTION NO. _______________

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body of the City or Village 
of Bellevue passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments concerning the 
property tax request;

The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total 
assessed value of property would be 0.574731 per $100 of assessed value.

The City or Village of Bellevue proposes to adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax rate to be 0.61 per 
$100 of assessed value.

Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of the City or 
Village of Bellevue will increase (or decrease) last year’s budget by -0.71 percent.

Voting yes were: Voting no were: 
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Sarpy County
COUNTY

Parties to Agreement
(Column 1)

Agreement Period
(Column 2)

Description
(Column 3)

City of Bellevue, Sarpy County IT 10/1/2025 - 
09/30/2028

Interlocal cooperation agreement with Sarpy County for IT 
services.

City of Bellevue, Papio Missouri Natural 
Resource

07/01/2024 - 
06/30/2029

South Sarpy Watershed - Papio Missouri River Natural Resource 
District

City of Bellevue, Gretna, La Vista, 
Omaha, Ralston, 

07/01/2024 - 
06/30/2029

Papillion Creek Watershed Parnership for implementing common 
standards for development of cost sharing of the watershed of 
papillion creek. 

City of Bellevue and Easter Sarpy 
Suburban Fire

07/05/2023 - 
07/05/2025

To provide fire and rescue services

City of Bellevue and Papio Missouri 
NRD

TBD An agreement for bank stabilization of Quail Creek and to provide 
rehabilitation to the stream

City of Bellevue, Sarpy County, 
Nebraska Humane

01/01/2024 - 
12/31/2026

Animal control agreement with NHS

Omaha Public Power District NA Street lighting & Electricity

Papio-Missouri NRD Ongoing Papio Creek watershed Interlocal partnership

Papio-Missouri NRD Ongoing South Sarpy watershed interlocal partnership

Douglas County 12/1/2024 - 
11/30/2029

Forensic Services

Bellevue, Gretna, Papillion, LaVista, 
Springfield,

7/1/20219-06/30/2025 Geographic Information System (GIS)

Subtotal above                4,262,648.00 

Subtotal from Page2

Total                4,262,648.00 

REPORT OF JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS
REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

City or Village of Bellevue
SUBDIVISION NAME
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SarpyCounty
COUNTY

Parties to Agreement
(Column 1)

Agreement Period
(Column 2)

Description
(Column 3)

LaVista, Omaha, Papillion, Ralston, 
Sarpy County, Douglas County, and 
State of Nebraska

4-28-97 to N/A Extraterritorial Law Enforcement Authority

Metro Area Planning Agency (MAPA), 
all Cities and Counties in Omaha 
Meropolitan Area

1-8-74 to N/A Regional Council of Government

Nebraska Community Energy (NCEA) 
South Sioux City, Bellevue, Nebraska 
City, Central City, Seward, Lexington, 

  

Amended & Restated 
June 2014 continuing 
for 60 years

Interlocal Agreement to receive grant funds for 
electric vehicles & electric charging stations

Omaha 4-22-86 to 4-28-2011  
Renewed                          
4-25-11 to 4-24-2036

Omaha Public Power District   (OPPD)               
Franchise to provide electric distribution

Omaha 10-31-73 to N/A Metropolitan Area Transit   (MAT)

Omaha 5-29-12 to N/A Crime Lab Services

Omaha and Bellevue 7/20/21 Until 
terminated 

Cost Sharing Harrison Street Project

Omaha Fire Department 2-13-12 to N/A Operational Response of Automatic Aid for Service 
Memorandum of Understanding for assistance in 
certain "zones"

Omaha Public Schools 10-1-16 to 7-31-19          
8-1- 19 to 6-1-2022   6-
1-22 to 6-1-24    

School Resource Officers for Bryan Middle & High 
Schools

Papillion Fire Department 2-3-12 until terminated Operational Response of Automatic Aid for Service 
Memorandum of Understanding for assistance in 
certain "zones"  (Amended 9-22-14)

Papillion, LaVista, and Bellevue 6-8-92 to N/A Jurisdictional Boundries

Papio- Missouri Natural Resource 
District   (PMNRD)

11-01-00 to N/A Bellevue Trail Management

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources 
District

5-14-12 for 50 years 
following completion of 
construction

Special Operations & Maintenance Agreement for 
city to maintain restrooms in Jewell Park & McCann 
Park (part of $20,000 grant from PMRNRD

Eastern NE Clean Energy Assessment 
District; City of Omaha; Bellevue; 
Bellevue Clean Energy Assessment 

 

Initial term 10 yrs; 
Renewal of 5 yrs for 3 
consecutive periods; 9-

      

City of Omaha - Clean Energy Assessment 
Program

55th Wing, Offutt Air Force Base 1-19-21 to 6-19-26 Fire & emergency services during a pandemic or 
other State of Emergency

REPORT OF JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS
REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

City or Village of Bellevue
SUBDIVISION NAME



SarpyCounty
COUNTY

Parties to Agreement
(Column 1)

Agreement Period
(Column 2)

Description
(Column 3)

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources 
District

1/14/13 with 
permanent duration

Missouri River Floodway Purchase Program for 
purchase of 1600 Bluff Street

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources 
District and Sarpy County

5-27-12 with 
permanent duration

Missouri River Floodway Purchase Program

Plattsmouth 4-19-04 until 
terminated

South Metro SWAT Team services

Sarpy County 1-27-09  Automatically 
renews for 3-year 
terms unless either 

 

Agreement to charge and be billed by Sarpy County 
for use of landfill by Papillion Sanitation for trash 
service in the City of Bellevue

Sarpy County Apprv'd 8-27-12       
Ongoing

Construction of a Wastewater System for Southeast 
Sarpy County  (First Amended Agreement apprv'd 
10-28-13)

Sarpy County 1-1-17 to 12-31-36 Interlocal Lease for 911 Tower Sites

Sarpy County 8-24-10 to N/A Mutual Law Enforcement Assistant Agreement for 
Joint Jurisdiction Area to include Harlan Lewis 
Road and the Columban Fathers Property

State of NE - Dept. of Roads      Annually
1-1-20 to 12-31-20       
1-1-21 to 12-31-21     1-

      

Highway 370 Maintenance Agreement

Sarpy County, Papillion, LaVista, and 
Bellevue

4-1-19 to 3-31-22    4-1-
22 to 3-31-24

Interlocal Agreement for Special Weapons, Tactics 
Teams and Crisis Negotiations

Sarpy County, Bellevue, Springfield, 
LaVista, Gretna, Papillion

9-25-19 until 
terminated by mutual 
agreement

Contribution and Allocation of OPPD in lieu of taxes

Papio Missouri River Resource District 1-21-2020 until 
terminated

Interlocal Agreement for placement of a permanent 
pumping station near the Offutt ditch

Sarpy County and City of Bellevue 9-17-2019 to end of 
obligations of project

Cost Share Preliminary Design for 36th Street from 
370N to Cornhusker -  50/50 Cost Share

Sarpy County and Cities 5-1-21 to 4-30-22       
Yearly Automatic 
Renewal

Regarding jail facilities, prosecutional functions, and 
other services

Sarpy County and Cities Wastewater 
Agency / City of Bellevue

5-18-2021 until 
terminated

SCCWWA - Operation of Bellevue sewer services 
located within the Agency's jurisdiction

REPORT OF JOINT PUBLIC AGENCY AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS
REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

City or Village of Bellevue
SUBDIVISION NAME



Sarpy County
COUNTY

REPORT OF TRADE NAMES, CORPORATE NAMES, BUSINESS NAMES
REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

City or Village of Bellevue
SUBDIVISION NAME

List all Trade Names, Corporate Names and Business Names under which the political subdivision 
conducted business.
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